RESOLUTION

29

of the City Council of the CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS City of Sherwood Ordinance No. 664 designates the City Council as the Local Contract Review Board and authorizes the City Council to exempt certain contracts from competitive bidding if the Council by unanimous vote determines that emergency conditions require prompt execution of the Contract, and

WHEREAS, due to the nature and extent of repairs and related costs of repair of the City's backhoe required to return it to useful service to the Public Works Department, and

WHEREAS, the City requires a backhoe for immediate and pressing construction and repair work;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that an emergency condition exists requiring the prompt execution of a contract for the lease or purchase of a backhoe, and

the City Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to Ordinance No. 664 and this Resolution to enter into a contract for lease or purchase of a backhoe.

Passed by Unanimous vote of the City Council of the City of Sherwood on <u>Jebruary 24</u>, 1982.

Clyle Fist

Clyde List, Mayor

Polly Blankenbaker, Recorder

ATTEST:

Resolution 22